                                                                    May 18, 1999

Duane L. Cronk

Post Office Box 707

Angwin, California  94508

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-99-080
Dear Mr. Cronk:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request asks for general guidance, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.
  In addition, this letter is solely based on the facts presented to us in your letter, and in the telephone conversations that we had on April 5, 1999, and May 3, 1999.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when issuing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Our advice is applicable only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been provided.

Finally, you should keep in mind that the Commission’s jurisdiction is limited to the provisions of the Act.  We therefore cannot advise you regarding the impact that other laws, such as the doctrine of incompatible activities, may have on your situation.

QUESTION
Do the conflict of interest provisions of the Act prohibit you from participating, as an unpaid volunteer, in the Howell Mountain Elementary School Board’s public information program, while you are a candidate for election to the Board?

CONCLUSION
The conflict of interest provisions of the Act would not prohibit you from participating, as an unpaid volunteer, in the Howell Mountain Elementary School Board’s public information program, while you are a candidate for election to the Board.

FACTS
The Howell Mountain Elementary School Board (the “Board”) is instituting a public information program, and has created a Communication Committee (the “Committee”) to undertake this program.  The Committee is composed of two members of the Board.

To carry out the purposes of the public information program, 
the Committee intends to publish a monthly newsletter, and distribute copies of the newsletter to members of the community.  The newsletter will report on solutions to financial problems faced by the Board, significant Board actions, and school activities.  You wish to assist the Committee with the newsletter, as an unpaid volunteer, although you will not be a member of the Committee.

Your role in the publication of the newsletter would be to write a draft copy of the newsletter, participate in rewriting the draft as directed by the Committee, design a logo, and arrange for mailing the final version of the newsletter to members of the community. 
 The Committee would determine the subject matters covered in the newsletter, and participate in rewriting your draft to assure the newsletter’s accuracy.  The Committee would have the ultimate responsibility for the content of the newsletter.

After the Committee decided to publish the newsletter, but before you provided any assistance with the newsletter’s actual publication, you filed papers to run for a vacant seat on the Board.

You would now like to know whether you are prohibited from participating in the publication of the newsletter while you are a candidate for the Board.

ANALYSIS
The conflict of interest provisions of the Act are found at Section 87100, et seq.  Section 87100 provides that:

“No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”  [emphasis added.]

The term “public official” is defined by Section 82048 of the Act, as follows: 

“‘Public official’ means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency, but does not include judges and court commissioners in the judicial branch of government.”

According to the definition of “public official” contained in Section 82048 of the Act, you are not a public official.  As a mere candidate for election to the Board, you do not satisfy the definition for a public official.  (Knight Advice Letter, No. I-98-183.)  As a non-member volunteer to the Committee, who is not a member, officer, employee, or consultant of the Board, you do not satisfy the definition for a public official.  (Andrus Advice Letter, No. A-95-163.) Accordingly, the conflict of interest provisions of the Act do not apply to you, and they do not have any bearing on whether you may participate in the Howell Mountain Elementary School Board’s public information program while you are a candidate for the Board.

Regarding publication of the newsletter, however, while the Act’s conflict of interest provisions do not apply to your situation, other provisions of the Act may be applicable to the newsletter’s publication.  If any issues of the newsletter expressly advocate your election to the Board, the Board’s expenditures for the production of those issues may be considered either contributions to, or independent expenditures on behalf of, your campaign.  (See Sections 82015 and 82025, Regulations 18215 and 18225, and the Zuchelli Advice Letter, No. A-92-19, copies enclosed.)  If any issues of the newsletter feature any members of the Board (including you, if you are elected to the Board), the newsletter may, under certain circumstances, constitute a prohibited mass mailing at public expense.  (See Sections 82041.5 and 89001, Regulation 18901, and the White-Brown Advice Letter, No. A-99-073, copies enclosed.)  We suggest that you stay alert to these provisions of the Act in the production of the newsletter.  We also encourage you to contact us when any specific questions concerning the Act arise as you produce the newsletter.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Steven Benito Russo

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; and Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  Pursuant to regulation 18329, the Commission does not provide advice regarding past conduct. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)


�  For advice about whether the doctrine of incompatible activities applies to your situation, you should contact the attorney for your school district.





